

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2016-0409

2017 TERM

MARCH SESSION

Deborah Cutler

v.

Daniel Knight and Samantha Knight

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
CANDIA DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE, DEBORAH CUTLER

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 2

 I. Purchase, Birth, Death, Tenancy. 2

 II. Beginning of Renovations and Tenants’ Knowledge of Lead Hazards. 3

 III. Parties Enter a Written Lease. 3

 IV. Tenants’ Renovations: Slow, Substandard, Incomplete, Expensive, Unlicensed. 4

 V. Landlord Finding a Way to Remedy the Damage. 7

 VI. If You Don’t Like It, Move. 8

 VII. Government Inspection and Order to Abate Lead Hazard. 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 13

ARGUMENT. 14

 I. Landlord Alleged and Proved Statutory Grounds for Eviction. 14

 II. Eviction Was For Permissible Reasons, And Not Retaliatory. 15

 A. Retaliatory Evictions. 15

 B. Presumptions in New Hampshire Law. 16

 C. Landlord Rebutted Presumption of Retaliatory Eviction. 18

CONCLUSION. 19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 20

CERTIFICATIONS. 20

ADDENDUM. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	16
<i>Geils v. Baltimore Transit Co.</i> , 329 F.2d 738 (4th Cir. 1964).....	16

New Hampshire Cases

<i>AIMCO Properties, LLC v. Dziewiesz</i> , 152 N.H. 587 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Ann Miles Builder, Inc.</i> , 150 N.H. 315 (2003).....	17
<i>Caswell v. Maplewood Garage</i> , 84 N.H. 241 (1930).....	17
<i>Evans v. J Four Realty, LLC</i> , 164 N.H. 570 (2013).....	18
<i>Estate of Fuller</i> , 119 N.H. 132 (1979).....	17
<i>Hardy v. Merrill</i> , 56 N.H. 227 (1875).....	17
<i>Heffenger v. Heffenger</i> , 89 N.H. 530 (1938).....	17
<i>Jodoin v. Baroody</i> , 95 N.H. 154 (1948).....	17
<i>Estate of King</i> , 149 N.H. 226 (2003).....	17
<i>Lisbon v. Lyman</i> , 49 N.H. 553 (1870).....	16, 17
<i>Nashua Housing Authority v. Wilson</i> , 162 N.H. 358 (2011).....	14
<i>New Hampshire Savings Bank v. McMullen</i> , 88 N.H. 123 (1936).....	17

<i>White Cliffs at Dover v. Busman</i> , 151 N.H. 251 (2004).....	15
<i>Wright v. Boston & M.R.R.</i> , 74 N.H. 128 (1907).	17

Other States' Cases

<i>Larmay v. VanEtten</i> , 278 A.2d 736 (Vt. 1971).	16
<i>Manchester v. Dugan</i> , 247 A.2d 827 (Me. 1968).	16
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 692 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. 1998).	16

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 130-A:6-a, II(a).	15, 19
RSA 130-A:8-a.. . . .	14
RSA 540:2, II.	11, 14
RSA 540:13-a.. . . .	15
RSA 540:13-b.. . . .	12, 15
RSA Title X.	15

Secondary Authority

Edmund M. Morgan, <i>Some Observations Concerning Presumptions</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 906 (1931)..	16
